
 

 

Date:- 16th June, 2024 

 

National stock exchange of India Ltd     BSE Limited 

“Exchange Plaza”       Floor 25, P.J. Towers, 

Bandra Kurla Complex      Dalal Street, 

Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051      Mumbai 400 001 

NSE Symbol: EASTSILK      BSE Scrip Code: 590022 

 

Dear Sir, 

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Ref:- Corrigendum to the disclosure made vide an intimation letter dated June 14, 2024  

In continuation to the disclosure made under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 

2015 made vide letter dated June 14, 2024, wherein we have submitted copy of Financial 

Result (Standalone) of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended on March 31, 

2024 along with the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Auditors’ Report and declaration 

on audit report with an modified opinion by M/s. B.K. Shroff & Co., Statutory Auditor of the 

Company. 

 

In this regard, we would like to inform you that while submitting the aforesaid disclosure the 

declaration on audit report with an modified opinion by M/s. B.K. Shroff & Co., Statutory 

Auditor of the Company was inadvertently left out from attaching with the disclosure. 

 

In view of the same, please find attached herewith the complete set containing copy of 

Financial Result (Standalone) of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended on 

March 31, 2024 along with the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Auditors’ Report and 

declaration on audit report with an modified opinion by M/s. B.K. Shroff & Co., Statutory 

Auditor of the Company 

 

The Board Meeting on June 14, 2024 commenced at 04:30 P.M. (IST) and concluded at 08.40 

P.M. (IST). 

 

Please acknowledge the same.  

 

Thanking You,  

Yours faithfully, 

 



 

 

For Eastern Silk Industries Limited 

 

 

 

Ramesh Chandragiri Reddappa 

Whole Time Director 

DIN:- 10535137 
 

 

 

 
 

RAMESH 
CHANDRAGIRI 
REDDAPPA

Digitally signed by RAMESH CHANDRAGIRI 
REDDAPPA 
DN: c=IN, o=Personal, postalCode=560064, 
st=Karnataka, 
serialNumber=ACB721052FBB288391A76FEA7D
CFDE7CD3424C4FE58812C60EA3EC782292E5E8
, cn=RAMESH CHANDRAGIRI REDDAPPA 
Date: 2024.06.16 16:56:34 +05'30'























3 

SI. 

No. 

4 

7 

8 

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) submitted along 
with Annual Audited Financial Results- (Standalone and Consolidated separately) 

0) Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 [See 
Regulation 33/52 of the SEBL (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 20161 

Particulars 

Turnover / Total income 
Total Expenditure 
Net Profit/(Loss) 
Earnings Per Share 
Total Assets 
Total Liabilities 

ANNEXURE I 

Net Worth 
Any other financial item(s) (as felt 
appropriate by the management) 

(as reported before adjusting 
for qualifications) 

2,033.58 
3,220.00 

Audited Figures 

(1,230.42) 
(1.56) 
13,504.21 
13,504.21 
6,264.83 

Audited Figures 
(as reported before adjusting 
after qualifications) 
2,033.58 
3,220.00 

(1,230.42) 
(1.56) 
13,504.21 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

13,504.21 
6,264.83 



(II) Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year Ended 31* March 2024 
1. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

NAME OF THE COMPANY 
Annual financial statement 
for the year ended 
Type of Audit qualifications 
Frequency of qualifications 
Details of Audit Qualification: 

EASTERN SILK INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
31 March 2024 

Qualified opinion 
Second time 

a.) Note No. 6 to the Ind AS financial results which 
states that In compliance with the approved 
Resolution Plan and order from the Hon'ble 
National Company law Tribunal, the accounting 
adjustments have been carried out related to 
extinguishment of liabilities / claims and write 
off of impaired and/or doubtful assets during 
the Financial Year ending 31.03.2024. The net 

impact of the same Rs 11793.06 lakhs has been 

transferred to the Capital Reserve Account as 
per the approved Resolution plan. The 

cancellation of existing share capital and 
infusion of new capital is in progress and its 
effect will be taken in accOunts Lnts on finalisation. 
The above adjustments are subject to reversal in 

the event of non compliance with the terms of 
Resolution plan. 

b.) Note No. 10 to the Ind AS financial results which 
states that 'No Lien Term Deposit' with the 
Consortium bankers for. 2,400.00 Lakhs 

towards 5% deposit of the amount outstanding 
against the offer of one-time settlement were 
made, of which '. 392.59 Lakhs have been 
approprlated by few banks towards recovery of 
their overdue interest. The same has not been 

recognized by the company and no adjustment 
has been made and the principal amount of 
deposit is continued to be shown as 'No Lien 

Term Deposit' without accounting for interest 
accruals. Also no confirmation has been 

received from the said banks. 



Management Views 

c.) Note No. 11 to the Ind AS financial results which 
states that Confirmation of bank balances of all 
bank accounts at Kolkata as on 31.03.2024 is 

under process of acquiring and reconciling. 

a. The adjustments have been carried out in the 
financial statements as per the amount 
allocated as per the resolution plan approved by 
the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal 
(NCLT) order dated 31.01.2024. 
Further, clause 145 of the Hon'ble NCLT order 
states that "Thus, on the date of approval of the 
resolution plan by the Adjudicating Authority, all 
such claims, that are not a part of the resolution 
plan, shall stand extinguished and no person will 
be entitled to initiate or continue any 
proceedings in respect to a claim, which is not 
part of the resolution plan. 

Further, As mentioned in the Approved 
Resolution Plan, the existing share capital of iNR 
15,79,05,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Cröres 

Seventy-Nine Lakhs Five Thousand Only) will be 
written off and a fresh equity infusion of INR 
1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Only) 
by the-Resolution Applicant will be made as per 

the requirement of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 
(LODR Regulations) in the upcoming financial 
year as the same is under process. 

Hence, all the adjustments comply with the 
approved resolution plan. 

Further, The SRA, Baumann Dekor Private 
Limited, has paid the following amount till now: 

i.) The Performance guarantee amount of INR 
5,81,51,600.00 on approval of the plan by COC. 

ii.) INR 12,22,22,200/- prepaid on 5th Apr24 



(due for payment on 30th April 2024) towards 
payment of 1st tranche as per proposed 
distribution to financial creditors, government 
dues, CIRP cost and operational creditors as per 
approved resolution plan. 

There is no default in any payment from the SRA 
and prepayment of the first tranche and infusion 
of required working capital shows the intent to 
run the entity as a going concern. 

b. The new management of the company is in the 
process of getting the original Deposit 
documents from the respective Bank/ 

Institutions/Ex-promoters. 
Management is of the view that the deposit 
against OTS was made before CIRP process, and 
if the same was against the Interest settlement, 
it would have been adjusted in the previous 
year's financials. 
Confirmation of the deposit is under process 
and accordingly, the deposit amount-hasbeen 
carried--forward from the last--financial-- year 
ending 31.03.2023 and the same will be 
adjusted in the subsequent financials. 
Howeve, in the opinion_of Management, this 
should not affect the company's ability to 
continue as going concern. 

C. The accounts are dormant and the cumulative 
balance of all the Bank accounts in Kolkata is 
5.78 Lakh as on 31.03.2023. Activation of these 
bank accounts and confirmation of bank 
balances of all bank accounts at Kolkata as 
on 31.03.2024 is under process of acquiring and 
reconciling during the implementation process. 
However, in the opinion of Management, this 
should not affect the company's ability to 
continue as going concern. 



() Signatories: 

Chairman 
Whole Time Director 
Chlef Financial Officer 
Audit Committee Chairman 

Statutory Auditor 

Ajay Bikram Singh 
DIN 03096101 
Chairman 

Soni Kumar 
DIN 09424480 
Wholetime Director 

Prateek Chhawchtaria 
Chlef Finangtal officer 

-Deepak Kumar Gupta = 
Chatrman Audit Committee. 

For, B.K. Shroff & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 302166E 

L.K. Shroff 

Partner 
Membership No. 060742 

Place : Kolkata 
Date :,14.06.2024 

SHAROFA 
CHARJERED 

ACCOUATANTS) 

tOLKA 


